March quarter actuals  approx. 38M   40M-42M  approx. 43M
June quarter  approx. 40M  not provided  43M - 45M
September quarter  approx. 40M  not provided  not provided
December quarter  approx. 52M  not provided   not provided
Calendar year range  approx. 170M   208M - 218M   198M - 208M

   Midpoint  Midpoint
CDMA/WCDMA units  approx. 170M   213M   203M
CDMA units  approx. 148M   163M   158M
WCDMA units  approx. 22M   50M   45M

Sums may not equal totals due to rounding

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 7 of 21

Results of Business Segments The following tables, which present segment information, have been adjusted to reflect the 2005 segment presentation (Note 1), as well as to
present QTL results for fiscal year 2004 as if the New Method of recognizing QTL revenues had been in effect for the entire year (Note 4.) GAAP equivalents and
reconciliations for fiscal 2004 periods are included at the end of this news release (dollars in millions, except per share data):

Third Quarter - Fiscal Year 2005

   Reconciling   QUALCOMM   Tax Adjustment   Total
Segments  QCT   QTL   QWI   Items (2)   Pro Forma   (6)   QSI   QUALCOMM
Revenues   766   448   164   (20)   1,358   —   —   1,358
Change from prior year quarter (New Method

for QTL (4))   (4%)   7%   15%   N/M   2%   2%
Change from prior quarter   3%   (9%)   9%   N/M   (1%)   (1%)
Earnings before taxes   186   407   12   51   656   —   30   686
Change from prior year quarter (New Method

for QTL (4))   (27%)   7%   1100%   N/M   (1%)   N/M   5%
Change from prior quarter   18%   (9%)   50%   N/M   (2%)   N/M   8%
Net income   465   16   79   560
Change from prior year quarter (New Method

for QTL (4))   (4%)   N/M   N/M   18%
Change from prior quarter   (5%)   N/M   N/M   5%
Diluted earnings per common share   0.28   0.01   0.05   0.33
Change from prior year quarter (New Method

for QTL (4))   (3%)   N/M   N/M   18%
Change from prior quarter   (3%)   N/M   N/M   6%

Second Quarter - Fiscal Year 2005

   Reconciling   QUALCOMM   Tax Adjustment   Total
Segments  QCT   QTL   QWI   Items (2)   Pro Forma   (5)   QSI   QUALCOMM
Revenues   746   493   151   (25)   1,365   —   —   1,365
Earnings (loss) before taxes   158   448   8   52   666   —   (33)   633
Net income (loss)   487   55   (10)   532
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share   0.29   0.03   (0.01)   0.31

Third Quarter - Fiscal Year 2004

   QUALCOMM
   New Method   Reconciling   Pro Forma
Segments  QCT(1)*   QTL (4)*   QWI(1)*   Items (1)(2)*   (1)(4)*
Revenues   794   420   143   (32)   1,325
Earnings from continuing operations before taxes   255   382   1   26   664
Net income   482
Diluted earnings per common share (3)   0.29

Nine Months - Fiscal Year 2005

   Tax
   Reconciling   QUALCOMM   Adjustments(5)   Total
Segments  QCT   QTL   QWI   Items (2)   Pro Forma   (6)   QSI   QUALCOMM
Revenues   2,378   1,342   473   (81)   4,112   —   —   4,112
Change from prior year (New Method for QTL

(4))   5%   24%   13%   N/M   12%   12%
Earnings from continuing operations before

taxes   586   1,212   37   151   1,986   —   37   2,023
Change from prior year (New Method for QTL

(4))   (24%)   23%   429%   N/M   9%   N/M   14%
Net income   1,427   71   107   1,605
Change from prior year (New Method for QTL

(4))   10%   N/M   N/M   27%
Diluted earnings per common share   0.84   0.04   0.06   0.95
Change from prior year (New Method for QTL

(4))   8%   N/M   N/M   25%

Nine Months - Fiscal Year 2004

   QUALCOMM
   New Method   Reconciling   Pro Forma
Segments  QCT(1)*   QTL (4)*   QWI(1)*   Items (1)(2)*   (1)(4)*
Revenues   2,261   1,078   417   (95)   3,661
Earnings from continuing operations before taxes   776   982   7   56   1,821
Net income   1,302
Diluted earnings per common share (3)   0.78

(1)  During the first quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company reorganized its MediaFLO USA business into the QSI segment. The operating expenses related to the MediaFLO
USA business were included in reconciling items through the end of fiscal 2004. Also during the first quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company reorganized a division in the
QWI segment that develops and sells test tools into the QCT segment. Prior period segment information has been adjusted to conform to the new segment presentation.

[…]

Company’s SEC reports.

###

QUALCOMM®, QUALCOMM Wireless Business Solutions®, Mobile Station Modem™, MSM™, FLO™, MediaFLO™, gpsOne®, CSM™, QUALCOMM Single Chip™,
QSC™, MSM6500™, MSM6250™, MSM6550™, MSM7500™, BREW®, uiOne ™, TruckMAIL™, OmniTRACS®, OmniExpress®, GlobalTRACS®, T2™, LINQ™ and
Untethered TrailerTRACS® are trademarks and/or service marks of QUALCOMM Incorporated. CDMA2000®is a registered trademark of the Telecommunications Industry
Association. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 14 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

THIS SCHEDULE IS TO ASSIST THE READER IN RECONCILING FROM
PRO FORMA RESULTS TO TOTAL QUALCOMM RESULTS

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Total
  Pro Forma   Tax Adjustment  QSI   QUALCOMM
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 882  $ —  $ —  $ 882
Licensing and royalty fees   476   —   —   476

   1,358   —   —   1,358

Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   389   —   —   389
Research and development   246   —   13   259
Selling, general and administrative   151   —   (1)(a)  150

Total operating expenses   786   —   12   798
Operating income (loss)   572   —   (12)   560

Investment income (expense), net   84(b)   —   42(c)   126
Income (loss) before income taxes   656   —   30   686
Income tax (expense) benefit   (191)(d)  16   49   (126)(d)
Net income (loss)  $ 465  $ 16  $ 79  $ 560

Earnings per common share:

Diluted (e)  $ 0.28  $ 0.01  $ 0.05  $ 0.33

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,683   1,683   1,683   1,683

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating Cash Flow  $ 520  $ —  $ 3  $ 523
Operating Cash Flow as a % of Revenue   38%   39%
Free Cash Flow (f)  $ 368  $ —  $ (1)  $ 367
Free Cash Flow as a % of Revenue   27%   27%

(a)  Includes $9 million of SG&A expenses more than offset by $10 million of other income.

(b)  Includes $68 million in interest income related to cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, which are not part of the Company’s strategic investment portfolio,

and $28 million in net realized gains on investments, partially offset by $9 million in losses on derivatives, $2 million in interest expense and $1 million in other-than-
temporary losses on marketable securities.

(c)  Includes $46 million in net realized gains on investments and $2 million in interest income, partially offset by $7 million in equity in losses of investees.

[…]

from an increase in the forecast of our ability to use capital loss carryforwards and a $38 million benefit from an election to compute our California tax on the basis of
our U.S. operations only.

(e)  Sums of diluted earnings per share amounts may not equal totals due to rounding.

(f)  Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and Marketable Securities for the three months ended June 26, 2005, included herein.

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 15 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

THIS SCHEDULE IS TO ASSIST THE READER IN RECONCILING FROM
PRO FORMA RESULTS TO TOTAL QUALCOMM RESULTS

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Tax   Total
  Pro Forma   Adjustments  QSI   QUALCOMM
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 2,708  $ —  $ —  $ 2,708
Licensing and royalty fees   1,404   —   —   1,404

   4,112   —   —   4,112

Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   1,204   —   —   1,204
Research and development   707   —   33   740
Selling, general and administrative   442   —   10   452

Total operating expenses   2,353   —   43   2,396

Operating income (loss)   1,759   —   (43)   1,716

Investment income (expense), net   227(a)   —   80(b)  307
Income before income taxes   1,986   —   37   2,023
Income tax (expense) benefit   (559)(c)  71   70   (418)(c)
Net income (loss)  $ 1,427  $ 71  $ 107  $ 1,605

Earnings per common share:

Diluted  $ 0.84  $ 0.04  $ 0.06  $ 0.95

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,697   1,697   1,697   1,697

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating Cash Flow  $ 1,741  $ —  $ —  $ 1,741
Operating Cash Flow as a % of Revenue   42%   42%
Free Cash Flow (d)  $ 1,385  $ —  $ (82)  $ 1,303
Free Cash Flow as a % of Revenue   34%   32%

(a)  Includes $181 million in interest income related to cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, which are not part of the Company’s strategic investment portfolio,
and $68 million in net realized gains on investments, partially offset by $12 million in derivative losses, $7 million of other-than-temporary losses on marketable
securities and $3 million in interest expense.

(b)  Includes $98 million in net realized gains on investments and a $3 million gain on derivative instruments, partially offset by $24 million in equity in losses of investees.

(c)  The estimated effective tax rate for fiscal 2005 for total QUALCOMM is approximately 22% and QUALCOMM pro forma is approximately 28%. The 21% tax rate for

the first nine months of fiscal 2005 for total QUALCOMM is lower than the estimated annual effective tax rate primarily as a result of certain tax items recorded during
the first nine months.

(d)  Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and Marketable Securities for the nine months ended June 26, 2005, included herein.

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 16 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES

THIS SCHEDULE IS TO ASSIST THE READER IN RECONCILING PRO FORMA CASH FLOWS FROM CASH,
CASH EQUIVALENTS AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES TO TOTAL QUALCOMM CASH FLOWS

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Tax   Total
  Pro Forma   Adjustment   QSI   QUALCOMM
Earnings (losses) before taxes, depreciation, amortization and other adjustments (1)  $ 666  $ —  $ (7)  $ 659
Working capital changes and taxes paid (2)   (146)   —   10   (136)
Net cash provided by operating activities   520   —   3   523

Capital expenditures   (152)   —   (4)   (156)
Free cash flow (Net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures)   368   —   (1)   367

Net additional share capital   54   —   —   54
Repurchase and retirement of common stock   (723)   —   —   (723)
Proceeds from put options   15   —   —   15
Dividends paid   (147)   —   —   (147)
Other investments   —   —   (4)   (4)
Other items, net   —   —   4   4
Changes in fair value and other changes to marketable securities   31   —   35   66
Marketable securities pending settlement payment   (68)   —   —   (68)
Transfer from QSI (3)   74   —   (74)   —
Transfer to QSI (4)   (7)   —   7   —

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities (5)  $ (403)  $ —  $ (33)  $ (436)

(1) Reconciliation to GAAP:
Net income  $ 465  $ 16  $ 79  $ 560
Non-cash adjustments (a)   238   (16)   (40)   182
Net realized gains on marketable securities and other investments   (28)   —   (46)   (74)
Net taxes paid   (9)   —   —   (9)
Earnings (losses) before taxes, depreciation, amortization and other adjustments  $ 666  $ —  $ (7)  $ 659

(2) Reconciliation to GAAP:
(Decrease) increase in cash resulting from changes in working capital  $ (155)  $ —  $ 10  $ (145)
Net taxes paid   9   —   —   9
Working capital changes and taxes paid  $ (146)  $ —  $ 10  $ (136)

(3) Cash from loan payments and sale of equity securities.
(4) Funding for strategic debt and equity investments and other QSI operating expenses.
(5) Reconciliation to GAAP cash flow statement:

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (GAAP)  $ (278)  $ —  $ —  $ (278)
Plus: Net proceeds of marketable securities   (88)   —   (68)   (156)
Plus: Net increase in fair value and other changes to marketable securities   31   —   35   66
Plus: Net decrease in marketable securities pending settlement receipt   (68)   —   —   (68)

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities  $ (403)  $ —  $ (33)  $ (436)
(a) See detail on the following pages.

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 17 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES

THIS SCHEDULE IS TO ASSIST THE READER IN RECONCILING PRO FORMA CASH FLOWS FROM CASH,
CASH EQUIVALENTS AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES TO TOTAL QUALCOMM CASH FLOWS

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Tax   Total
  Pro Forma   Adjustments   QSI   QUALCOMM
Earnings (losses) before taxes, depreciation, amortization and other adjustments (1)  $ 1,884  $ —  $ (37)  $ 1,847
Working capital changes and taxes paid (2)   (143)   —   37   (106)
Net cash provided by operating activities   1,741   —   —   1,741

Capital expenditures   (356)   —   (82)   (438)
Free cash flow (Net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures)   1,385   —   (82)   1,303

Net additional share capital   236   —   —   236
Repurchase and retirement of common stock   (953)   —   —   (953)
Proceeds from put options   29   —   —   29
Dividends paid   (377)   —   —   (377)
Net collections of finance receivables   1   —   —   1
Issuance of note receivable   —   —   (14)   (14)
Other investments and acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (177)   —   (12)   (189)
Other items, net   1   —   28   29
Changes in fair value and other changes to marketable securities   55   —   126   181
Marketable securities pending settlement payment   (17)   —   —   (17)
Transfer from QSI (3)   158   —   (158)   —
Transfer to QSI (4)   (126)   —   126   —

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities (5)  $ 215  $ —  $ 14  $ 229

(1) Reconciliation to GAAP:
Net income  $ 1,427  $ 71  $ 107  $ 1,605
Non-cash adjustments (b)   623   (71)   (46)   506
Net realized gains on marketable securities and other investments   (68)   —   (98)   (166)
Net taxes paid   (98)   —   —   (98)
Earnings (losses) before taxes, depreciation, amortization and other adjustments  $ 1,884  $ —  $ (37)  $ 1,847

(2) Reconciliation to GAAP:
(Decrease) increase in cash resulting from changes in working capital  $ (241)  $ —  $ 37  $ (204)
Net taxes paid   98   —   —   98
Working capital changes and taxes paid  $ (143)  $ —  $ 37  $ (106)

(3) Cash from loan payments and sale of equity securities.
(4) Funding for strategic debt and equity investments, and other QSI operating expenses.
(5) Reconciliation to GAAP cash flow statement:

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (GAAP)  $ 146  $ —  $ —  $ 146
Plus: Net purchase (proceeds) of marketable securities   31   —   (112)   (81)
Plus: Net increase in fair value and other changes to marketable securities   55   —   126   181
Plus: Net decrease in marketable securities pending settlement receipt   (17)   —   —   (17)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities  $ 215  $ —  $ 14  $ 229
(b) See detail on the following page.

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 18 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
SUPPLEMENTAL DETAIL TO THE

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Tax   Total
  Pro Forma   Adjustment   QSI   QUALCOMM
(a) Non-cash adjustments are comprised of:

Depreciation and amortization  $ 49  $ —  $ 2  $ 51
Losses on derivative instruments   8   —   —   8
Other-than-temporary losses on marketable securities and other investments   1   —   —   1
Equity in losses of investees   —   —   7   7
Non-cash income tax expense (benefit)   182   (16)   (50)   116
Other non-cash charges and (credits)   (2)   —   1   (1)

Total non-cash adjustments  $ 238  $ (16)  $ (40)  $ 182

  Nine Months Ended June 26, 2005
   Tax   Total
  Pro Forma   Adjustments   QSI   QUALCOMM
(b) Non-cash adjustments are comprised of:

Depreciation and amortization  $ 140  $ —  $ 4  $ 144
(Gains) or losses on derivative instruments   12   —   (3)   9
Other-than-temporary losses on marketable securities and other investments   7   —   —   7
Equity in losses of investees   —   —   24   24
Non-cash income tax expense (benefit)   460   (71)   (70)   319
Other non-cash charges and (credits)   4   —   (1)   3

Total non-cash adjustments  $ 623  $ (71)  $ (46)  $ 506

  Three Months Ended June 27, 2004
   Total
  Pro Forma   QSI   QUALCOMM
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 466  $ (4)  $ 462

Capital expenditures   (76)   —   (76)

Free cash flow (Net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures)  $ 390  $ (4)  $ 386

QUALCOMM Announces Third Quarter Fiscal 2005 Results  Page 19 of 21

QUALCOMM Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

ASSETS

  June 26,   September 26,
  2005   2004
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,360  $ 1,214
Marketable securities   4,357   4,768
Accounts receivable, net   634   581
Inventories   187   154
Deferred tax assets   418   409
Other current assets   143   101

Total current assets   7,099   7,227
Marketable securities   2,147   1,653
Property, plant and equipment, net   905   675